

FILED

AUG 28 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 323234-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

**LUCIA MUMM and DAVID MUMM,
husband and wife,
Appellants,**

vs.

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign corporation,
Respondent.**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY**

**TODD & WAKEFIELD
By Scott C. Wakefield
WSBA #11222
Dan Kirkpatrick
WSBA #38674
Attorneys for Respondent
State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Co.**

**Address:
1501 Fourth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3585**

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF CASE | 2 |
| A. INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF THE CASE | 2 |
| B. APPELLANT’S CLAIM FOR UNINSURED MOTORIST BENEFITS WITH STATE FARM | 4 |
| C. APPELLANTS’ LAWSUIT AND STATE FARM’S CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF..... | 6 |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| A. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| B. RCW 48.22.030(8) REQUIRES THAT THERE BE AN INDEPENDENT WITNESS TO SUPPORT ANY CLAIM FOR UNINSURED MOTORIST BODILY INJURY BENEFITS WHERE THE CLAIM ARISES FROM A NON- CONTACT INCIDENT INVOLVING A “PHANTOM” MOTOR VEHICLE | 9 |
| C. THE STATE FARM POLICY IN FORCE ON JULY 21, 2010 INCORPORATES THE STANDARDS FOR MAINTAINING A UM CLAIM EMBODIED IN RCW 48.22.030(8)..... | 10 |
| D. THERE IS NO COVERAGE UNDER STATE FARM’S POLICY FOR PLAINTIFFS’ PHANTOM VEHICLE/UM CLAIM..... | 11 |
| E. MS. MUMM CANNOT CORROBORATE THE FACTS OF THE INCIDENT | 12 |

| | | |
|-----------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| F. | MR. MUMM CANNOT CORROBORATE THE FACTS OF THE INCIDENT | 13 |
| G. | THE MEDICAL NOTES ARE NOT AN “EXCITED UTTERANCE” | 13 |
| H. | CR 11 SANCTIONS ARE NOT WARRANTED | 19 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Burmeister v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998)..... | 1, 12, 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>Gobin v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 269, 773 P.2d 131 (1989)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 510, 108 P.3d 1273 (2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Liljestrand v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 47 Wn. App. 283, 734 P.2d 945, <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1017 (1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>National General Insurance Co. v. Sherouse</i> , 76 Wn. App. 159, 882 P.2d 1207, <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1009 (1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nationwide Insurance v. Williams</i> , 71 Wn. App. 336, 858 P.2d 516 (1993)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>State v. Ohlson</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1, 168 P.3d 1273 (2007)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>State v. Strauss</i> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d (1994)..... | 8 |

Statutes

| | Page |
|---------------------------|-----------------|
| RCW 48.22.030 | 9 |
| RCW 48.22.030(8)..... | 2, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| RCW 48.22.030(8)(a) | 10, 11, 12 |
| RCW 48.22.030(8)(b)..... | 10 |
| RCW 48.30.015 | 6 |

Court Rules

| | Page |
|--------------------|-------------|
| CR 11 | 8, 19 |
| ER 104(a)..... | 13, 14 |
| ER 803(a)..... | 13 |
| ER 803(a)(2) | 15, 17 |

Other Authorities

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| T. Harris, <i>Washington Insurance Law</i> , § 33.01, <i>et seq.</i> (3 rd ed., 2010)..... | 9 |
